RB6090-NS08-03

RS = = =
- ; [—
f y [—]
A ' Real Speed Engineering E

INSTALLATION MANUAL

JIWFIIRITS5—

FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER

plEil=y
APPLICATION NISSAN 180SX/240SX/SILVIA SR20DET

R (R)P513 Si14 S15
PART NUMBER RB6090-NSO8A RB6090-NS08B RB6090-NSO8C

HiX / INDEX

4 N\
P2 H#EE

. J

4 N\
P5 English

. J

COREMNFEH B EZH BV LIFVEE, £2ULCHONESTENET,
CERRICCOFRAEZE LBFTRADIREUBELKIZE,
BFTHBOIAEE I CHDHE B BIHFRICAUIICAREL TS,
FBAZEICENMTVSEEFIATMISFOTIZEL,
EZBEEEA-D—-DRITIZEMERENVE(CRNET . ABLENETHELKIZEL,

TEYMERICLDBHINECIZS . B TREFRZEVNRFIOT,
HENCHT T ATZE N,

ARFEIERR CEDfT 32N BB (EAE 2N T BERASELIZE,

Thank you for purchasing a RSE product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




EPRiBAY T ROZE - EEN RO TOBHTHERUEE,

i O

932 TNUR(2)

YAL>H-ASSY (1)

HALIH—INYRS/0—(1)
HALIH—)UUR(1)

C)mmm

2TV (4)

I3V
M 8 L=25 (1)
M6 L=10 (1)
AALYF(1)
@ U"j\/H/j_'“l_U_(l)
I70SFuk »))))))))))))) ) - ﬁﬁﬁ-s"m X[(3S14/S15(H#%
M10 (2)
e g; REZRILNI) 7YFS-Z(1)
ERICHERTIEME B0HcE T rUETY.
W I O UBHBETE—RK mrLYLUTF W EHFEEEE HmAYRERYL

Wt %—FKY)L- ®6.5mmK 1)L H R¥EE

AE%

B COEKERBAE E RN IFFILBEICOVTELSHILENTT,
REROVEEPFIRCOVTIE B BB - - RITORMERBRE 2 HERI2 .

AEMIBBERKEIRTT . Y—Fy MEOE TR BV SNSRI TERL TS L,
AEmOEDHF I RO ORI T, BIREE BT MTOTKIZE,
BATPEEUNDIEREFE LDV AREELT IO 22BIET NI HDET .

AEBOBRNGFIHIHEREZEPmOIREDBRCFIEE ML IRERSTD, BB NEINZIZNT
JEEW RERBIV IOIEWIRT 2ENNHDFET .

AR EZEDFI2BRICIE, BUIRTE. REEZFERLTIZEV,
CIERICBBSRVETNNCDORIDBEIRTT,

= =4
[=]

[}

AERORIFEISZOBEIU, IFY-APSRT AN DTBRARBETITOTIZE,

BB RIEICLDEE M DIRHE - N SENMET BRI REMER" . &Ht - FIDEMAZNE LA
BN, BB ERmROERDIHIHERICITO T,




1. BMETFV—-ZAMITS—DEDHL

A CCTREHIDOREBFIRTY A I RIEEREE LIRS, BEPOIREBEZITOTIE,
1. NyFU—0Y A FRimFZED54
2. XM IRITF-=ZBOT,
3. ERARIOIFY-ZAN\UH-3/\—-qi#% 2 EPiZEDI .

2. Y9V FUFa—Y9—RbDFIFRONMI

AEQFIHABEOY I FLTa—Y—2FERATHLITLY. BELIBMICHART LI LNERFET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
° o=l
@)
FHER FAER
ZDFEFTCERWREITE T, ZDFFTCERWEREIFTE T, WTFENMIANETY,

- =
=

A

B 7TV RSB SH CHMYMFRDB s FRBWLTWVETH. MODE 2DRETTHEAETNSIZS.
Y TFERMIERZSEICEMIZEL T, BRICY I FLT71—Y—Z@EL T,
3. MODE 1DRETRZDEETHATELITH, BMIZITSBETCIVRRICTHERAWVEITETY,

A

B COMIZTELEVNER. BRAOREICKY &K - AIEA~NEESRSBIALRHYET.
W EE ALY —T—ILIY FOER - BESECSBENHYET.

/N a=s
m FROREREZRICNIZ1T55,
1. Y4 LU —REIZHYBDPALSHENKSICOIRETHRET S,
F—ILIY FimE&LYEENNHVNTWNSIEEHEZERT D, (FEE(E15mm)
OV RLTa—H—%BLELAANMBEE VY —EX—F20TF 5, Q24~F)

HEREZEDLE., REIVRILEIN6 - 250 0Fy MM6THD Y RLTa—H—%2EBET %,
ZOB, FoFCIZELAFTFATVSED, YOV FLTa—Y—REUENEEE
(15mmfEE) (CHBHH. RFICHERT H, (REV—FUI/NERSE)

MARE URIL N6, TS TFw RM6ER,

- =
=

> ™~




NHIIw—FVITUE E-

T—LIY FiRED SO fFIFREME (BREEISmm El 2 #iE)

YL Fa—HY—%
1RqT

YOV FRFLFa—H—0RY{FiFRteri2—

B LT 1—Y—DMERESREE @Yty 2—K7—IbT > Fig@mb 515mm)

-
lllll
\

Wi \\\ "'\:'.' 'v,",""; \'\'\\\ VA

9
SST\‘“ S

L
\{\Qit\"\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

5 82— FIINCTR—F 2 TDEVZ—ICTRZHIT 5,

6. TNTVWHELWLS THNIZO6.5mmIZE (M6RIV FHABTAX) ICTRBIFINITEITS,
7. MILERIVERITRZVRIVEMG « 757 TFy FM6ZRRY 1. BET %,

8. BE. YUY FL7a1—H¥—NuBZzmH:EL. 3y AMBEEKZRICNABITIMIZITES,

9. ETONRBIIMIKTHE., T—IVIV FBLUY IV FLTa1—Y—DNVRYZIT,
10 T MERET 5,




3. RSETIVFH I T S—DRDFI1F

[ v FREERERERR & HOHTIT o)
FERERROEEEFRIT TEO®EY TF, (HIFS14/S154%)

O [x1>i817A HALIH—)IUR

@ [x1>18178 ® [ —to RS-

o[- ® [75> ALk M8

@ [Hz5ry @ [75>3+vk M8 [20.0~28.0N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
® |75>33vk M10 [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)] @ [y RLF1-9-

® |r5>7nok [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)] o [Ry>AILk M6 [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
@ |z7v2 ® [75>3+vk M6 [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
X ERICESENZEBDCIBHATELEEZM LT 228, [FEDT7>FS—X =B MU TUZE,

(ZSFIR]

L. XYM TA(LRO)ZASEOTT> Sy M10( LG Ve EAUIRIES S 3.
COBF, ZARBD) A TR b/ (-1 ERZEKESICERDAHI 3.
XAEAZRYN (ER@) J3>23yhM10 (ERG) A,
2. M)A TB(LRQ@)IZ> TN R(LR®) B, &/ ATORT V) IyIIBAIFATICRBLIC,
) HTA(LED)CEVAS. BRICYIS—/ > -ZBmOA133.
KAIBISZ TR (ERE) R,
3. ALY —(LRG)ITZ TN REBU. TV I IyTBATATICRBELSI(C,
) HTB(LRIQ)CEUIAL. KASEIS> TR (ERE) R,
A HALH—OTLII-INEFIKBLICLTFEL,

4, YALIY =)D RICBAL 2B -5 -ZEDT, B1L 28— ([CBZAIFRNELSIC
SERULRNS, IFY-ZN\UH—(CEDR33,
XMABEBYALY—)UR (BIE®) ALY -NURI)(- (RIEO®)
I5>TMIILIME (RTE®) | J5>2Fvh (FIEG) £/,

5. BEBDVI7SVASERULANS, BIHAINSIRICARHDEITD,

< LI>

75>3+yhM10ESY (BTEG) (34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
J50SFyMBERS (BTE@D) (20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
D3V TNURERSY (RTE®) [25N-m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. XM V)M TA-B(RIEHD- @), YAL Y- (RIEQ)DEERATVY (FIED)ZEDT33.
X(IBRT>Y (MIE®) £,

R
A B EAREREOIUT I, FENRWEEHESEL T AFDHZITOT TSV ElEARECLD+D BRIV TSN

BTENRVEER. AR - 25X T5-OEDMIRIL MEEIDEIIRE X TIRYD . AROFE)7 52 AHERUIE.

AFFHUTTS,
B XI5 (CHDREMIBURETRER I 5L, BNLRTORRERDET . BTG, I BRAEZITOTTIL,
B A ERIRIRICLD, BB mICBAEN R ARTREMN'®DET . BTG, EERZITOT R,



7. RECSUT, YUY RLT1- Y- DRI ZITIRS,

XMBOYIYRLT1-Y— (@)
RFZRILIME (DRICfTRE)
J3>TFybh M6 (RICATE)
I32TMILE M6 (RICHTRE) M.

<#wAFBILT>
RIZRILEME (7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
735> MILEM6 (7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

8t

i

A m YUV RLT1-P-ZEOMITEE. R BREETZITNDRVT FEL.
BRI REEN' SDDET

B YOVRLT1-P-ORER XI5 PZORINGRTDRRETITOT TS,

[]

8. \yFU—DNAFRimFEEDfIB,

4. D FFE&nnEs?

1. FENTTHENROND, BEHEEI .

2. IVSVRIBENL. 74 R T H5892500rpmizE & TRIERZ EIF. RESHNRONEE TS,
Fle. FFRUIRNBEDRERRHITI.

3. TANEITZITV. BERSFPEESIBONERT D,

A

m EHOTFENGDEEREDE T, EE@ENMEEUHSIEDORE RS0, HERFIEEC
ITOTKIZE L,

HESIRNA' 3. HEREDIE FOHERH AL LB ER IR I RRERDEIRTY .,
FETRICREZRUISSIES CEERIGAUELEL. Rz TUZE,
TOIBTIEERITIHEF. IFV-AMNATANT DS ZTARETI T TS,

HROFESENMECTVRIESF. IO BRI, BFIEESIBERKIEL.
BRI TIZE L,

€
[

g

==

m REZEFEAUCER. EMAERCLOTEIY DAFRCARERE I DD IHENHDFT .
BRI I222uyT )R L. BESUTENS0B YT %17oT
AN




KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

MAIN PIPE A (1)

(Tl )

SILENCER (1)

SPRING (4)

CLAMP BAND (2)

SILENCER BAND RUBBER (1) SILENCER BAND (1)

\
C)mmm
FLANGE BOLT
M8 L=25 (1)
= Allen Key (1)

@ SOUND REDUCER (1)
FLANGE NUT »)))))))))))))))))) - %

M10 (2)
M8 (1) BUTTON BOLT (3)
M6 (3)

% Illustration of the S14/S15 Kit.
ANTI-SEIZE(1)

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

M General engine maintenance tools W Torque Wrench W Official Servicing Manual M Hand Drill
W Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit W Safety Gear

A CAUTION

B This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

m Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

m Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

m Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the stock exhaust.
3. Remove both exhaust hangers for the left silencer and the front exhaust hanger for the right silencer.

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

W\e
|

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts
and bolt holes.

A\ WARNING

H The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/\ WARNING

M Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
H This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

A CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance when adding the extra bolt holes.

Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.

Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together

with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.

Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes

are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).

’PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut Mé.

Hw DN PR



Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
MARKING THE ADDITIONAL y (Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

\\\\\\\\‘\\W’e\\'\\\\\\\m\\\

‘ ",
I ‘I | \ J
\

q
L 35\'\‘\‘ 1S \ \\\
\‘\QK\“\“\\\\\\\\\\\ A
\

TR
\\\“Q\‘\\\\\ \

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




3. INSTALLING THE RSE TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Positioning and torque specs. of the included components])
Install the included components as shown below.(lllustration of the S14/S15 Kit)

O[MAIN PIPE A SILENCER BAND

(@|MAIN PIPE B ©|SILENCER BAND RUBBER

®|SILENCER @|FLANGE BOLT M8

@|GASKET @|[FLANGE NUT M8  [20.0~28.0N-m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®|FLANGE NUT M10  [34.0~39.0N.m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)] @|SOUND REDUCER

®|CLAMP BAND [25.0N.m (2.6kgf-m)] @|[BUTTON BOLT M6

@|SPRING @|FLANGE NUT M6  [8.0~12.0N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
% Apply the Anti-Seize (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.

This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Loosely install MAIN PIPE A using the included GASKET, FLANGE NUT M10.
Ensure that the pipe/slide stopper is facing upwards. % Parts used: GASKET (@,shown above )
FLANGE NUT M10 (®, shown above)

2. Attach the CLAMP BAND to MAIN PIPE B. Then, slide MAIN PIPE B onto MAIN PIPE A, making sure that
the spring hooks align. % Parts used: CLAMP BAND (@), previous page)

3. Attach the CLAMP BAND to the SILENCER. Then, slide the SILENCER onto MAIN PIPE B,
making sure that the spring hooks align.
% Parts used: CLAMP BAND (@, previous page)

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

4. Attach the SILENCER BAND RUBBER to the SILENCER BAND. Then, mount the SILENCER BAND on to
the exhaust hanger, taking care not to scratch the SILENCER.
% Parts used: SILENCER BAND (®, previous page) , SILENCER BAND RUBBER (@), previous page)
FLANGE BOLT M8 (@, previous page) , FLANGE NUT M8 (@, previous page) .

5. Tighten down the fastenings in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.

<Torque Specs>

Flange Nut M10 (®,previous page) [34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
Flange Nut M8 (@,previous page) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
Clamp Band (®,mprevious page) [25N-m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. Attach the SPRINGS onto MAIN PIPE A, MAIN PIPE B and the SILENCER.
%  Partsused: SPRING (®, previous page)

A CAUTION

- Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely tightening down
the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to minor differences
between individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the fastenings on the center exhaust/muffler
and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings again.

Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other debris
on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply thermal insulation to
prevent the surrounding components/areas from becoming damaged.

10




7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.
% Parts used: SOUND REDUCER (@) ,
- BUTTON BOLT M6 (@ included hardware)
- FLANGE NUT M6 (@ included hardware)
- FLANGE BOLT M6 (@ included hardware)

<TORQUE SPECS>
Button Bolt M6 (7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
FLANGE BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
WARNING

-Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.
-Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

- Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11




' Real Speed Engineering

T252-0002 &) ||\ RS /) AR 2-54-9

TEL : 046-205-4870
FAX : 046-205-4872

2-54-9 Komatsubara, Zama-shi, Kanagawa 252-0002, JAPAN
TEL : +81-(0)46-205-4870
FAX: +81-(0)46-205-4872

www.realspeedengineering.com

COHMICAEIIHERMVEDEF LEEFTHREVWVELET.
B A~® (RIRE-BR AR - FRFEBREZOE)
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17 : 00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product, please contact us.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00~12:00/ 13:00~17: 00

12



